court’s denial of the motion (Ex. II).  See Nyland v. Moore, 216 F.3d 1264, 1267 (11th 

Cir. 2000) (holding that a Florida post-conviction motion remains pending until the 

appellate court’s mandate issues). Thereafter, the limitations period ran from March 9, 

2013 for two hundred and sixty-six (266) days until November 30, 2013, when the one 

year limitations period expired. Petitioner did not file his Petition until January 13, 2014. 

Therefore, the Petition is untimely unless some exception applies.5  

As a way to avoid the limitations period and to have the Court grant him habeas